## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Formerly Execution Date Ent |               | Entity Type                            |
|---------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|--|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. |                             | I11/19/2008 I | National Association: UNITED<br>STATES |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Verifone, Inc.        |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 2099 Gateway Place    |
| City:           | San Jose              |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA            |
| Postal Code:    | 95110                 |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 2322047 | PEARL     |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)859-4000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-859-8000

Email: pearssa@friedfrank.com
Correspondent Name: Sarah Hinchliff Pearson
Address Line 1: One New York Plaza

Address Line 2: Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10940-58         |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Sarah H. Pearson |
| Signature:              | /sarah pearson/  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0185

900121107

| Date:  | 11/20/2008 |
|--|------------|
| Total Attachments: 4 source=Verifone trademark release#page1. source=Verifone trademark release#page2. source=Verifone trademark release#page3. source=Verifone trademark release#page4. | tif<br>tif |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0186

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, VeriFone, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "<u>Grantor</u>") has entered into a Security Agreement dated as of October 31, 2006, (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") with JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Collateral Agent, (the "<u>Grantee</u>");

WHEREAS, under the Security Agreement the Grantor granted to the Grantee, a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the trademarks and trademark applications of the Grantor, which Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2006, under Reel/Frame No. 3425/0183 (the "Security Interest");

WHEREAS, while the Security Interest continues in full force and effect, the Grantor would like to secure a limited release of the Security Interest solely with respect to a certain trademark set forth on **Schedule A** (the "Released Trademark"), and the Grantee has agreed to release and assign any and all of its interest solely with respect to the Released Trademark, under the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantee agrees as follows:

- 1. The Grantee hereby releases and assigns its entire right, title, and interest solely in the Released Trademark, including all goodwill symbolized thereby, connected therewith or relating thereto, and declares as null and void all liens, security interests, and other claims, including any claim of ownership, of the Grantee solely with respect to the Released Trademark. For the avoidance of doubt, the Security Interest shall continue in all other respects, and all other rights and obligations under the Security Interest shall remain in full force and effect.
- 2. The Grantee hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States record the foregoing release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL has been executed and delivered by the Grantee for the purpose of releasing, removing, or otherwise eliminating the security interest of the Grantee solely with respect to the Released Trademark that has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. This Release shall be binding upon the Grantee's legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0187

| N WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and GNTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK espective officers thereunto duly authoriz | rantee have caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY COLLATERAL to be duly executed by their ed as of the factorial day of Nov., 2008. |
|---|---|
|   | JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Grantee  By:  Name: Sharon Bazbaz   |
|   | Title: Vice President   |
|   | VeriFone, Inc.,<br>as Grantor   |
|   | By:<br>Name:<br>Title:  |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL to be duly executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day of how, 2008.

| JPMorgan (  | Chase Bank, N.A., |                 |
|-------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| as Grantee  |                   |                 |
| By:         |                   |                 |
| Name:       |                   | *************** |
| Title:      |                   |                 |
| ritto.      |                   |                 |
|             |                   |                 |
|             |                   |                 |
|             |                   |                 |
|             |                   |                 |
|             |                   |                 |
| VoriEsas I  |                   |                 |
| VeriFone, I | nc.,              |                 |
| as Grantor  |                   |                 |
|             | 1                 |                 |
| By:         |                   |                 |
| Name:       | Alberthan         |                 |
| Title:      | Alberthan         |                 |

# Schedule A

**Trademark** 

**U.S. Registration Number** 

**PEARL** 

2,322,047

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003891 FRAME: 0190

**RECORDED: 11/20/2008**